

No. 05-184

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,
Petitioner,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD,
United States Secretary of Defense, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF MORE THAN
300 DETAINEES INCARCERATED AT U.S. NAVAL
STATION, GUANTANAMO BAY, CUBA, AND THEIR
FAMILY MEMBERS, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
AND IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION**

THOMAS B. WILNER *
NEIL H. KOSLOWE
KRISTINE A. HUSKEY
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 508-8000

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

January 6, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
A. Amici	1
B. Past and Pending Proceedings	1
C. The Detainee Treatment Act of 2005.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE DETAINEE ACT DOES NOT STRIP THE COURT OF JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE.....	4
A. Congress must use specific and unambig- uous language to effect a repeal of federal court jurisdiction over pending claims	4
B. The language of the Act shows that its jurisdiction-stripping provisions do not apply to pending claims.....	5
C. The legislative history confirms that the jurisdiction-stripping provisions do not apply to pending claims.....	8
D. Any uncertainty about the application of the jurisdiction-stripping provisions should be resolved against applying them to pending claims.....	14
II. IF THE DETAINEE ACT DIVESTS THE COURT OF JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE, THE ACT VIOLATES THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE AND IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	16
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 484 U.S. 985 (1987)	2
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 414 U.S. 908 (1973).....	2
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)....	18
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2359 (2004).....	13
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	12
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005)	2, 3, 5, 19
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004).....	18, 19
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	2
<i>KP Permanent Make-Up v. Lasting Impression I, Inc.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 542 (2004)	15
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	8
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2686 (2004).....	2, 16
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	13, 16
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	17
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	13
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2241	7, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2243	18
28 U.S.C. § 2246	18
28 U.S.C. § 2247	18
28 U.S.C. § 2254	14, 15
151 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> H12 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2005).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
151 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> H12 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 2005).....	13
151 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> S12 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 2005).....	8, 9, 17
151 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> S12 (daily ed. Nov. 14, 2005).....	9, 10
151 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> S12 (daily ed. Nov. 15, 2005).....	10, 11
151 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> S14 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2005)	13
Department of Defense Appropriations Act 2006, H.R. 2863, 109th Cong. (2005)	12
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148.....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 109-359.....	12
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 109-360.....	12
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal 2006, H.R. 1815, 109th Cong. (2005)	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2	16

MISCELLANEOUS

Administrative Review Implementation Direc- tive, Sept. 14, 2004, <i>available at</i> http://www. defenselink.mil/news/Sep2004/d20040914adm inreview.pdf	6
Department of Defense, <i>Report on the Conduct of the Persian Gulf War</i> , Final Report to Con- gress, April 1992.....	5
Memorandum for the Secretary of the Navy, July 4, 2004, <i>available at</i> http://www.defenselink. mil/news/Jul2004/d20040707review.pdf	5
Statement of President, Dec. 30, 2005, <i>available at</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/ 2005/12/20051230-8.html	13
U.S. Army Regulation 190-8, Oct. 1, 1997	5
